

**STATE OF MISSISSIPPI
COUNTY OF LEFLORE
CITY OF GREENWOOD**

BE IT REMEMBERED THAT A REGULAR MEETING OF THE GREENWOOD CITY COUNCIL was held this Tuesday, November 20, 2018 at 4:00 p.m. in the Council Chamber of the Greenwood City Hall, it being the time and place for holding said meeting.

There were present at this meeting, Mayor Carolyn McAdams, Attorney Don Brock, Jr., Councilpersons Ronnie Stevenson, Charles E. McCoy, Sr., Andrew Powell, David Jordan and Carl Palmer, Cynthia Staniel, CAO; Kim Williams, City Clerk, and Cinderella Morris, Council Clerk. Councilpersons Johnny Jennings and Lisa Cookston being absent.

Also present were: Justin Cooper, Synthia M. Hoover, Javardrick Jackson, Jamaal Ellis, Gerard Edic, Commonwealth Newspaper and Chris Williams, Taxpayers Channel.

Also present were: Mayor's Secretary Bettie Ray, Assistant Police Chief Marvin Hammond, Fire Chief Marcus Banks and Public Works Director Susan Bailey.

IN RE: AGENDA

Motion was made by Councilperson Carl Palmer, seconded by Councilperson Charles E. McCoy, Sr., to adopt the agenda. A vote was taken, Councilpersons Ronnie Stevenson, Charles E. McCoy, Sr., Andrew Powell, David Jordan and Carl Palmer all voted YEA. Councilpersons Johnny Jennings and Lisa Cookston being absent. The President declared the motion passed and adopted.

PAYMENT OF CLAIMS AND ACCOUNTS

IT IS ORDERED that claims and accounts appearing on the Docket of Claims be allowed and paid out of the funds as shown. That said Claims appearing in Claims Docket Book 65, and evidenced by Claims Numbers 161 through 171 inclusive, be paid by Check Numbers 7346 through 7348 inclusive and Check Numbers 7496 through 7502 inclusive, and Claims Numbers 180 through 320 inclusive, be paid by Check Numbers 7511 through 7650 inclusive, and said claims and accounts being made a part of the minutes as though fully copied herein.

IN RE: MAYOR'S REPORT

Mayor McAdams advised Council that our sales tax allocation for the month was \$378,084.00, a decrease of \$9,855.00 or 2.5%. She said for the year we have collected \$771,970.00, an increase of about \$2,500.00 or 1%.

Mayor McAdams said that Lieutenant Ellis will speak at this time. Lieutenant Ellis gave Council an update on the Salvation Army. He said that they were relocating their Family Store to move into another building on Highway 7 across from Brazil Homes. He said that they are employing another young lady. He said that they have received approval to have funds released. Ellis said that the Salvation Army is continuing utility assistance, helping burnt out individual and emergency responses. He said that a service center is opening in Cleveland and that the Greenville Center is closed. He thanked the City for its kettle sponsorship last year and asked the city to support the kettle this year. He said that the bell ringing for the kettle has started. Mayor McAdams told Ellis that she appreciates the Salvation Army's presence in Greenwood.

Mayor McAdams reminded Council that offices will be closed November 22 and 23, 2018 in observance of the Thanksgiving Holiday. She said that garbage pickups are on time.

IN RE: PUBLIC AGENDA

Synthia Hoover addressed the Council regarding the Boys and Girls Club. She introduced her Youth of the Year Candidates, Javardrick Jackson and Justin Cooper. Javardrick Jackson and Justin Cooper handed out copies of the Monthly Attendance Report for November, November Program Activities and December 2018 Daily Programs. She explained the opportunities available to boys and girls ages 6 to 18 Monday through Friday at the club. She said that the Greenwood's Boys and Girls Club is a satellite for MVSU.

Councilperson David Jordan advised Hoover that he would like to give a lecture to the boys and girls regarding opioids. Hoover advised Councilman Jordan that he could lecture the boys and girls on opioids.

Mayor McAdams announced that the Christmas parade will be Friday November 30, 2018.

Councilperson David Jordan announced that Miss Mississippi and Margaret Carey-McCrary will be speaking at the Voters League Annual Banquet December 14, 2018.

IN RE: POLICY ISSUES AGENDA –NONE

IN RE: ROUTINE AGENDA

IN RE: CONSENT AGENDA

IN RE: MINUTES

Motion was made by Councilperson Charles E. McCoy, Sr., seconded by Councilperson Carl Palmer, to adopt the minutes of the November 5, 2018 City Council meeting. A vote was taken, Councilpersons Ronnie Stevenson, Charles E. McCoy, Sr., Andrew Powell, David Jordan and Carl Palmer all voted YEA. Councilpersons Johnny Jennings and Lisa Cookston being absent. The President declared the motion passed and adopted.

**ORDER OF THE CITY COUNCIL
 RECEIVING THE PRIVILEGE
 LICENSES REPORT OF THE
 CITY CLERK FOR THE MONTH
 OF OCTOBER, 2018**

- Adopted Unanimously

**AN ORDER RECEIVING THE
 MUNICIPAL COMPLIANCE REPORT**

- Adopted Unanimously

**AN ORDER REVISING THE BUDGET
 FOR THE FISCAL YEAR 2018-2019
 AS AUTHORIZED BY CHAPTER 519
 OF LAWS OF MISSISSIPPI FOR 1985.**

WHEREAS, provisions of Chapter 519 of the Laws of Mississippi of 1985, as amended, municipal budgets for fiscal year may be revised under circumstances as set forth therein and;

WHEREAS, it affirmatively appears that there remains in certain funds an unexpended sum not needed or expected to be needed for the purpose or purposes for which it was appropriated in said budget and that the same should be transferred to another code where needed.

IT IS THEREFORE, ORDERED that the budget for the fiscal year beginning October 1, 2018 and ending September 30, 2019, be and the same is hereby revised and amended so as to make the following changes, to wit:

It is requested that the budgets for General Fund and Employee Benefit Trust Fund, for fiscal year ending September 30, 2019, be amended and changed as follows, to wit:

Account Number	Account Description	Current Budget	Decrease Amount	Increase Amount	Revised Budget
001-550-650	Operating Trans Out	0.00		100,000.00	100,000.00
001-000-398	Retained Revenues	548,491.00		100,000.00	648,491.00
500-000-380	Operating Trans In	0.00		100,000.00	100,000.00
500-550-620	Claims Paid	851,934.00		100,000.00	951,934.00

This budget adjustment constitutes a transfer of funds and constitutes an increase to the Employee Benefit Trust Fund.

Respectfully Submitted:

Kim Williams

City Clerk

The above and foregoing order having first been reduced to writing was considered section by section and then as a whole, having been introduced by Councilperson Charles E. McCoy, Sr., was duly seconded for adoption by Councilperson Carl Palmer, and upon a vote being called received the following vote:

COUNCILPERSON	YEA	NAY
Johnny Jennings	Absent	
Lisa Cookston	Absent	
Ronnie Stevenson	X	
Charles E. McCoy, Sr.	X	
Andrew Powell	X	
David Jordan	X	
Carl Palmer	X	

The President of the Council then declared the motion passed and adopted this the 20th day of November, 2018.

RONNIE STEVENSON
 PRESIDENT OF THE COUNCIL

CAROLYN MCADAMS, MAYOR

ATTEST:
 CINDERELLA M. MORRIS,
 DEPUTY CLERK

It is requested that the budget for CN: From The Ground Up Grant, for fiscal year ending September 30, 2019, be amended and changed as follows, to wit:

Account Number	Account Description	Current Budget	Decrease Amount	Increase Amount	Revised Budget
116-000-264	Grant Funds	0.00		20,000.00	20,000.00
116-000-275	Inkind Contributions	0.00		12,800.00	12,800.00
116-000-270	Local Funds-Gwd	0.00		7,200.00	7,200.00
116-600-500	Supplies	0.00		2,200.00	2,200.00
116-600-522	Plants	0.00		25,000.00	25,000.00
116-600-600	Professional Services	0.00		10,000.00	10,000.00
116-600-635	Equipment	0.00		2,800.00	2,800.00

This budget adjustment constitutes a transfer of funds and constitutes an increase to the CN: From The Ground UP Grant

Respectfully Submitted:
 Kim Williams
 City Clerk

The above and foregoing order having first been reduced to writing was considered section by section and then as a whole, having been introduced by Councilperson Charles E. McCoy, Sr., was duly seconded for adoption by Councilperson Carl Palmer, and upon a vote being called received the following vote:

COUNCILPERSON	YEA	NAY
Johnny Jennings	Absent	
Lisa Cookston	Absent	
Ronnie Stevenson	X	
Charles E. McCoy, Sr.	X	
Andrew Powell	X	
David Jordan	X	
Carl Palmer	X	

The President of the Council then declared the motion passed and adopted this the 20th day of November, 2018.

RONNIE STEVENSON
 PRESIDENT OF THE COUNCIL

CAROLYN MCADAMS, MAYOR

ATTEST:
 CINDERELLA M. MORRIS,
 DEPUTY CLERK

It is requested that the budgets for Sewage Enterprise Fund and Solid Waste Assistance Grant, for fiscal year ending September 30, 2019, be amended and changed as follows, to wit:

Account Number	Account Description	Current Budget	Decrease Amount	Increase Amount	Revised Budget
410-236-740	Vehicles	51,000.00	22,500.00		28,500.00
410-550-990	Operating Trans Out	0.00		22,500.00	22,500.00
122-000-381	Operating Trans In	0.00		22,500.00	22,500.00
122-450-740	Vehicles	0.00		22,500.00	22,500.00

This budget adjustment constitutes a transfer of funds and constitutes an increase to the Solid Waste Assistance Grant and a decrease to Sewage Enterprise Fund

Respectfully Submitted:

Kim Williams
 City Clerk

The above and foregoing order having first been reduced to writing was considered section by section and then as a whole, having been introduced by Councilperson Charles E. McCoy, Sr., was duly seconded for adoption by Councilperson Carl Palmer, and upon a vote being called received the following vote:

COUNCILPERSON	YEA	NAY
Johnny Jennings	Absent	
Lisa Cookston	Absent	
Ronnie Stevenson	X	
Charles E. McCoy, Sr.	X	
Andrew Powell	X	
David Jordan	X	
Carl Palmer	X	

The President of the Council then declared the motion passed and adopted this the 20th day of November, 2018.

RONNIE STEVENSON
 PRESIDENT OF THE COUNCIL

CAROLYN MCADAMS, MAYOR

ATTEST:
 CINDERELLA M. MORRIS,
 DEPUTY CLERK

**RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR
 AND CITY CLERK TO DO ALL THINGS
 REASONABLE AND NECESSARY TO PAY
 ALL OBLIGATIONS ON THE DOCKET OF
 CLAIMS**

WHEREAS, the City from time to time incurs necessary reasonable expenses;
 and,

WHEREAS, all lawful obligations should be timely paid.

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY
 OF GREENWOOD, LEFLORE COUNTY, MISSISSIPPI:**

SECTION 1: The Mayor and the City Clerk should be and they are hereby authorized to do all things reasonable and necessary to pay all those obligations listed in the **“DOCKET OF CLAIMS,” BOOK 65, CITY OF GREENWOOD, NOVEMBER 20, 2018, CITY COUNCIL MEETING.**

The above and foregoing resolution, after having been first reduced to writing and read by the Clerk of the Council, was introduced by Councilperson Charles E. McCoy, Sr., seconded by Councilperson Carl Palmer, and was adopted by the following roll call to-wit:

YEAS	NAYS
Johnny Jennings - Absent	
Lisa Cookston - Absent	
Ronnie Stevenson	
Charles E. McCoy, Sr.	
Andrew Powell	
David Jordan	
Carl Palmer	

**IN RE: APPOINTMENT AGENDA
A RESOLUTION APPOINTING
DESIGNATED POLICE
DEPARTMENT EMPLOYEES AS
DEPUTY CLERKS OF THE
MUNICIPAL COURT**

- Adopted Unanimously

**IN RE: ROUTINE ITEMS AGENDA
RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL
OF THE CITY OF GREENWOOD,
MISSISSIPPI TO THE MISSISSIPPI
HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES
AND THE MISSISSIPPI STATE SENATE**

- Adopted Unanimously

IN RE: STUDY AGENDA

**THERE BEING NO FURTHER BUSINESS, THIS MEETING WAS
ADJOURNED**

RONNIE STEVENSON, PRESIDENT

JOHNNY JENNINGS, VICE PRESIDENT

LISA COOKSTON

CHARLES E. MCCOY, SR.

ANDREW POWELL

DAVID JORDAN

CARL PALMER

CERTIFIED BY:

**KIM Y. WILLIAMS,
CITY CLERK**

--	--

--	--

